

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,

X

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-06658

X

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS EQUITY RECEIVER
FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANTS BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. Overview of the Platinum and Beechwood fraudsters..... 4

 II. BCLIC and WNIC transfer nearly \$600 million to Beechwood Re. 4

 III. The mechanics of the Beechwood Reinsurance Trusts..... 5

 IV. The Receiver’s conclusory allegations that BCLIC and WNIC participated
in the Platinum fraud..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The Complaint violates the most basic pleading rules and should be
dismissed..... 8

 II. The Receiver’s conclusory fraud and RICO claims are not plausible. 10

 A. The Receiver’s theory that BCLIC and WNIC allowed the
Platinum fraudsters—including PPCO—to steal assets held in trust
is totally implausible. 10

 B. The Receiver alleges no facts supporting her implausible fraud or
RICO claims..... 11

 C. The Receiver’s ramshackle RICO claims suffer from additional
defects. 17

 III. The Receiver stands in the shoes of the Platinum fraudsters and thus
cannot assert claims against BCLIC and WNIC under the *in pari delicto*
doctrine. 19

 IV. The Receiver’s fraudulent transfer claims fail as a matter of law. 21

 A. The Receiver’s fraudulent conveyance claims are inadequately
pleaded and should be dismissed. 22

 B. The Receiver is not a “creditor” entitled to sue under New York’s
fraudulent conveyance statutes. 24

 C. BCLIC and WNIC were not parties to the transactions at issue and
cannot be sued for fraudulent conveyance..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Bankers Conseco Life Insurance Company v. Feuer</i> , No. 1:16-cv-7646 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)	6
<i>Bankers Conseco Life Insurance Company v. Feuer</i> , No. 1:16-cv-7646 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016)	11
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124410 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014).....	24
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc., v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>BBCN Bank v. 12th Ave. Rest. Grp.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 623 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2017).....	25
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9, 22
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y v. Alexander Grant & Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	8
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358, 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So.2d 543 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	20

Guangzhou Love Live Culture Dev. Ltd. v. Belinda Int’l Ltd.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221774 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2017)25

In re Haven Indus., Inc.,
 462 F. Supp. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)20

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....19

Hindsight Sols., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 53 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....14

ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd. v. DLA Piper, LLP (US),
 730 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2018)19

In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs.,
 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
 938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010).....20

Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Financial Group,
 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003)20

Kosovich v. Metro Homes, LLC,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121390 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009) (Rakoff, J.)13

In re Lehr Constr. Corp.,
 528 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....20

Lipow v. Net 1 UEPS Techs., Inc.,
 131 F. Supp. 3d 144, 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....9

In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.,
 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22, 24

Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. KPMG (Cayman),
 487 F. App’x 636 (2d Cir. 2012)13

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Young,
 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2929 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994)12

MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....20

Paradigm BioDevices, Inc. v. Viscogliosi Bros., LLC,
842 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....25

Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....2, 12

Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC,
454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (Rakoff, J.)21

Picard v. Legacy Capital Ltd.,
548 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....16

Pyke v. Laughing,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 884 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1998).....19

RD Mgmt. Corp. v. Samuels,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9013 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2003).....18

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

Rosenheck v. Rieber,
932 F. Supp. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) (Rakoff, J.)9

SEC v. Platinum Mgmt. (NY) LLC,
No. 1:16-cv-06848-BMC (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2019).....12

Segal v. Gordon,
467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....8, 10

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Rakoff, J.)12

Sharp International Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,
944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....21

Shefner v. Beraudiere,
127 A.D.3d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015).....25

United States v. Watts,
786 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2015).....24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....19

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	18
NYDCL § 273.....	22
NYDCL § 274.....	22
NYDCL § 275.....	22
NYDCL § 276.....	22
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	8, 10, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	10
